



**GIG**  
CYMRU  
**NHS**  
WALES

Iechyd Cyhoeddus  
Cymru  
Public Health  
Wales

## Freedom of Information request to Public Health Wales

<b>FOI Reference:</b>	<b>FOI 471</b>
<b>Date request received</b>	<b>13<sup>th</sup> October 2020</b>
<b>Date information is due to be sent</b>	<b>10<sup>th</sup> November 2020</b>

### Information provided for the answer:

I note that as of today, Sun 18 October 2020, sadly 1,711 people have died in Wales from COVID-19.

I would like to understand that figure a bit more please. Could you tell me:

1. If the data is available, how many of those deaths were care home residents?
2. If the data is available, what is the breakdown of the 1,711 figure by age group?
3. If the data is available, what is the breakdown of the 1,711 by ethnic group?
4. If the data is available, what is the breakdown of the 1,711 by gender?

Thank you for your recent request.

This information is not held by Public Health Wales but may be accessed through the Office of National Statistics.

Please find a link below:-

<https://www.ons.gov.uk/>

Alternatively, you may wish to direct your enquiry to the Office of National Statistics and I attach a link to their FOI team for your convenience:-

[foi.team@ons.gov.uk](mailto:foi.team@ons.gov.uk)

Further information relating to Care Home deaths may be accessed by contacting the Care Inspectorate for Wales.

I attach a link below:-

[ciw@gov.wales](mailto:ciw@gov.wales)

I am sorry that I cannot be of more assistance on this occasion.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of the decision, you should write to the Corporate Complaints Manager, Public Health Wales NHS Trust, 3, Number 2, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner for Wales

2nd Floor  
Churchill House  
Churchill Way  
Cardiff  
CF10 2HH

Telephone: 029 2067 8400

Email: [wales@ico.org.uk](mailto:wales@ico.org.uk)